Offroad Animal FBTHEN8O15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

)

99
OFFROAD ANIMAL

Toyota Hilux N8O
MY2015 on

Predator & Toro Front Bar

4 )
IMPORTANMNC READ BEFORE INSTALLAT
1 When installed in accordance with these instructions, the front protection bar does
not affect the operation of the vehicles SRS airbags.
9 This product must be installed exactly as per these instructions using only
hardware supplied.
I Take a few moments to read instructions thoroughly before beginning work.
1 Inthe event of damage to any bar component please contact OFFROAD ANIMAL
to arrange repair/replacement of components.
1 Do not use this product for any vehicle make or model other than that specified on
these instructions.
1 Do not remove labels from this product.
1 This product and its fixings must not be modified in any way unless stated in these
fitting instructions.
1 The installation of this product is recommended for trained personnel.
i These instructions are correct at time of publication. OFFROAD ANIMAL cannot
be held responsible for the impact of any changes subsequently made by the
vehicle manufacturer. If you find something has changed please contact us to let
us know!
9 During installation it is the duty of the installer to check correct
operation/clearances of all components.
9 If Instructions are to be printed for reference in the workshop, it is recommended
that they are printed in colour, for best legibility.
. J

REWK 07/10/2025 Pagel of 67



Offroad Animal
Fitting Instruction

FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO &
FBTHIN80-21-PRASMO

20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Predator& ToroFront Bar

GENERAL CARE AND MAINTENANCE

products:

Plastic parts may be maintained with silicone spray.

Only wash the product with a PH neutral car wash to prevent paint damage and
discolouration.

Do not use acidic or alkaline based cleaning products.

It is important to perform regular checks (pre trip or on an annual basis) on the installed
product. Checks include:
1 Visual inspection for damage (eg. cracks, chips, dents etc.)
1 Electrical wiring is not rubbing anything or worn out
1 Bolts are torqued to correct specification (see torque guide below)

For touching up small stone chips, Offroad Animal recommends the following paint

1 Dupli-Color Trim & Bumper Paint Black (TB101)
1 VHT Hood, Bumper & Trim Paint Black (SP27)

BOLT TORQUE SETTINGS

Use the following bolt torques on all general fasteners, unless otherwise specified.

Use the following bolt torques on all structural front bar mount and tow point fasteners, and rear
towbar fasteners, unless otherwise specified.

Always use a torque wrench to set correct torque settings. Ensure torque wrench is set to Nm unit
of measurement. Otherwise perform conversion to-f

REWK

‘ GENERAL FASTENERS

Size Torque Nm
M5 5Nm
M6 9 Nm
M8 22 Nm
M10 44 Nm
M12 77 Nm

FRONT BAR MOUNTS AND TOW POINT!
+ REAR TOWBAR

Size Torque Nm
M10 57 Nm
M12 100 Nm
M14 164 Nm
M16 248 Nm

07/10/2025

Page? of 67



Offroad Animal
Fitting Instruction

PARTS LISTING

IMPORTANTCheclall parts are present before beginning wofkbntact OFFROAD ANIMAL

FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO &
FBTHIN80-21-PRASMO

if something is missing.

Main Parts¢ In the Box

Qty Part Number Description Image
1 FBTHLEN8O | Hilux N8@20152020Predator
15-PRASM1 Bar Weldment
OR
1 FBTHLENS8O | Hilux N8R021+PredatorBar
21-PRASM1 Weldment
OR
1 FBTHLNS8O | Hilux N820152020ToroBar
15PRASM1 Weldment
OR
1 FBTHLEN8O | Hilux N8R021+PredatorBar .
21-PRASM1 Weldment
Common Fitting Kit Partall Years
Qty Part Number Description __Image
FBTFTN160 .
1 21-PRASM2L Fortuner Chassis Mount Assy ‘
REW 07/10/2025 Page3 of 67

20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Predator& ToroFront Bar




Offroad Animal
Fitting Instruction

FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO &
FBTHIN80-21-PRASMO

20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Predator& ToroFront Bar

FBTFTN160 .
1 21-PRASMR Fortuner Chassis Mount Assy
1 B.0152L Hilux Front Mount Chassis
Brace
1 B015R Hilux Front Mount Chassis
Brace
L/ \IS -- i/ N ‘.‘.
Hilux Mesh Center Fairlead ..‘.‘.‘_‘.A. ‘;
1 M-0005 -
Support i
1 M-0006L Hilux Mesh Infill LHS
1 M-0006L Hilux Mesh InfilRHS
NPFCOMSM )
1 ASMO Number plate flip asm Small
1 U-0009 Hilux N80 Bash Plate
1 U-0057L Hilux Front Bar Side Under
panel
REWK 07/10/2025 Paged of 67



Offroad Animal
Fitting Instruction

FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO &
FBTHIN80-21-PRASMO

20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Predator& ToroFront Bar

Hilux Front Bar Side Under

1 U-0057R
panel
1 M-0002L Light Cover Mesh
1 M-0002R Light Cover Mesh
1 B-0886L Hilux N80 Headlight Corner Infi
1 B-0886R Hilux N80 Headlight Corner Infi
5 TKFBTHL Tape Kit Hilux N80, 3M 5952, No Image
N80-15 2x 25x8mm g
1 TKCOZAPSEN Tape Kit 4 Sensor Universal No Image
& Es e
FBTHLENS8O : . AT,
1 15-PRADRCP ADR Compliance Plate Hilux N ﬁ%ﬁﬁm
20152020 Specific Parts
Qty Part Number Description
1 B-0185R Toyota Style Fog Lamp Bracke
RHS
1 B-0185L Toyota Style Fog Lamp Bracke
LHS
1 B-0195 Hilux Grille Support Bracket
REWK 07/10/2025 Pageb of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHEN8O15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

2021+ Specific Parts

Qty Part Number Description Image

Hilux 21+ Style Fog Lamp

1 B-0514L Bracket LHS

Hilux 21+ Style Fog Lamp

1 B-0514R Bracket RHS

1 B-0515 Hilux 21+ Grille Support Bracke

1 B-1137 Hilux N80 Pan Brace

Hilux MY 21 Plastic Bolt on
1 N-0009L Headlight Infil h

Hilux MY21 Plastic Bolt on

1 N-0009R Headlight Infill

N80 Hilux / N160 Fortuner

2 0032 Parking Sensor Holder

REW 07/10/2025 Pageb of 67



Offroad Animal
Fitting Instruction

FBTHEN8O-15-PRASVIO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
FBTHIN80-21-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

Toro Additional Parts

Qty Part Number Description
1 B-0631L Hilux Toro- Antenna mount
1 B-0631R Hilux Toro- Antenna mount

20152020Small Parts; Contained in Small Parts Kit Bag

Qty Part Number Description
19 M6 FLANGE NU1 Flange Nut, M6x1 G8.8 ZP
31 M6 FLAT WASHE M6 Flat Washer, 12x6.1x1, 1ISO4042 ZnN
BLACK ZINC BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH
SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M6X16>
31 MEx16 BHCS GR12.9, ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVA
BLACK ZINC
FINISH
8 M12X40 Bolt Hex, M12X40X1.75, GR8.8 ZP
16 M12 FW LHD M12 FW Large Heavy Duty
8 M12 Nyloc nut M12 NYLOC NUT
10 M6CN3MM CAGE NUT M6x23%5
8 M8X20 Bolt Hex, M8X20X1.25, GR8.8 ZP
8 M8 FLAT WASHE M8 FW
14 M8 FLANGE NU1 Flange Nut, M8x1.25 G8.8 ZP
6 M8 X 20 BHCS  SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X20X1
BLACK ZINC ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVATED FIN
8 WA'\S/IIEEFFEBAI\_-I:ACK M8 FLAT WASHER, 16.5x8.4x1.2, 1IS04042
ZINC BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH
SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X16X!
2 M8 X 16 BHCS Bz GR12.9, 1SO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVA
FINISH
SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M10X30>
2 M10X30 BHCS GR12.9 ZP
12 M10 Flat Washer M10 FwW
12 M10 FLANGE NU Flange Nut, M10x1.5 G8.8 ZP
2 NPTH:;NR8015 Nut Plate- Hilux Predator
M12 FLAT
6 WASHER M12 FW
4 M12X30 Bolt Hex, M12X30x1.75, GR8.8 ZP
10 M10 x 30 Bolt Hex, M10X30x[1.5], GR8.8 ZP
2 M12X30X1.25 Bolt Hex, M12X30x1.25, GR8.8 ZP

REWK

07/10/2025 Page7 of 67



Offroad Animal
Fitting Instruction

FBTHLEN80O-15-PRASMO &
FBTHIN80-21-PRASMO

20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Predator& ToroFront Bar

2021+ Small Parts Contained in Small Parts Kit Bag

Qty Part Number Description
25 M6 FLANGE NU1 Flange Nut, M6x1 G8.8 ZP
37 M6 FLAT WASHE M6 Flat Washer, 12x6.1x1, 1ISO4042 ZnN
BLACK ZINC BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH
SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M6X16>
37 M6x16 BHCS GR12.9, 1ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVA
BLACK ZINC
FINISH
8 M12X40 Bolt Hex, M12X40X1.75, GR8.8 ZP
16 M12 FW LHD M12 FW Large Heavy Duty
8 M12 Nyloc nut M12 NYLOC NUT
10 M6CN3MM CAGE NUT M6x23%5
8 M8X20 Bolt Hex, M8X20X1.25, GR8.8 ZP
8 M8 FLAT WASHE M8 FW
14 M8 FLANGE NU1 Flange Nut, M8x1.25 G8.8 ZP
6 M8 X 20 BHCS SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X20X1
BLACK ZINC 1ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVATED FIN
8 WAI\S/IligFI;aAI\_-I:ACK M8 FLAT WASHER, 16.5x8.4x1.2, 1ISO4042
ZINC BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH
SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X16X]
2 M8 X 16 BHCS Bz GR12.9, 1SO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVA
FINISH
SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M10X30>
2 M10X30 BHCS GR12.9 7P
12 M10 Flat Washer M10 FW
12 M10 FLANGE NU Flange Nut, M10x1.5 G8.8 ZP
2 NPTHIF';NR8015 Nut Plate- Hilux Predator
M12 FLAT
6 WASHER M12 FW
4 M12X30 Bolt Hex, M12X30x1.75, GR8.8 ZP
10 M10 x 30 Bolt Hex, M10X30x[1.5], GR8.8 ZP
2 M12X30X1.25 Bolt Hex, M12X30x1.25, GR8.8 ZP
Toro- Additional Parts
Qty Part Number Description
4 WAI\S/IIEIEF:?,AI\_TACK M8 FLAT WASHER, 16.5x8.4x1.2, 1SO4042
ZINC BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH
4 M8 X 20 BHCS SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X20X1
BLACK ZINC ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVATED FIN

REW

07/10/2025 PageB of 67



Offroad Animal
Fitting Instruction

FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO &
FBTHIN80-21-PRASMO

20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Predator& ToroFront Bar

TOOLS REQUIRED

The following tools will be required to install the product.

Hand Tools Power Tools Workshop Equipment
Metric Socket Set-8 Electric/Air Impact Panel Stand or Soft
19mm Driver (Optional) Blanket

Socket Extension Bar
Metric Spanner Set 10
19mm
Hex (Allen) Key Set 4
8mm
Trim Puller Tool
Flat Blade Screwdriver
set
Phillips Head
Screwdriver set
Utility Knife

Air Hacksaw or Angle
grinder

Automotive Adhesive
Sealant.

Glue Removal Solven

REWK

07/10/2025

Page9 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

WORKSHOP SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the installer to always complete works in a safe manner. Make sure the
following safety equipment is available and precautions are observed whilst fitting this product.

Hearing Protection Always wear ear protection when using powg¢
tools.
Eye Protection Ensure eye protection is always worn when

cutting or drilling.

Manual Handling Do not attempt to lift bar assemblies or rock
sliders on your own.

O

Vehicle Support Always ensure vehicle is properly supportec
when working on it. Do not attempt to fit
products whilst suspension work is being
carried out. Do not work under a vehicle
supported only by a jack.

Always use two people to lift or use mechanig
Lifting aid such as hydraulic lifting trolley.

REWK 07/10/2025 PagelOof 67



Offroad Animal FBTHEN80-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

‘v\,":'
)l

4

1. Note Most of these images show 202D23model. 2015 TOOLS REQUIRED
2020& 2024+Models are similar. Where specific differenc;
| extra stepsexist,they will be pointed out. Trim Tool

2. Remove tle Radiator shroud by removing the 6x clips
securing it to the grille and cross member.

3. Push down on the center of the clips to release then remg
with trim tool. FASTENERS

Push Center Clips

REWK 07/10/2025 Pagellof 67



Offroad Animal FBTHEN80-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

(R Y

4. Remove the 4x 10mm Head screws securing the top o TOOLS REQUIRED
the grille

10mm Socket / Spanner
5. Retain fasteners for re fitment.

FASTENERS

10mm Head Screws

REWK 07/10/2025 Pagel2 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

2021+ MODELS ONLY

g 7
Front Camera | e 2 .

1 ."“ 'y
.\ s W
L LERY
] ! \R¥
\3\

T ¥
‘414
2 31R\2 A
| A

6. Unplug the radar sensor module wiring connector, TOOLS REQUIRED
located on the back of the Toyota Badge / sensor.

7. If Equipped unplug the front camera wiring connectg

FASTENERS

REWK 07/10/2025 Pagel3of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHIN80O-15-PRASMO &
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO

20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Predator& ToroFront Bar

8. Remove the small screw and clip securing the bumper tg
the inner wheel arch liner.

9. Clip is a center release type. Pry up the center section tg
unlock then remove.

TOOLS REQUIRED

8mm Socket
Trim Tool

FASTENERS

Factory Clip and Screw

REWK 07/10/2025

Pagel4 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHEN80-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

10. Remove the8x 10mm head Screws securing bottom corne TOOLS REQUIRED

of bumper to inner wheel arch liner.
10mm Socket / Spanner
11. Complete on both sides of Vehicle

FASTENERS

Factory Screws

REWK 07/10/2025 Pagel5 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

12. Remove the 3x 10mm head Screws securing bottom ce| TOOLS REQUIRED
section of bumper to inner wheel arch liner.

10mm Socket / Spanner

FASTENERS

Factory Screws

REWK 07/10/2025 Pagel6 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHEN80-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

13. Remove the 2x 10mm Head/Phillips screws securing TOOLS REQUIRED

bumper tocrossmember
10mm socket/spanner
These screws are located on the edge near the
headlights behind the grille.

FASTENERS

Factory screws

REWK 07/10/2025 Pagel7 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHEN8O15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

14. Remove the bumper. Start by pulling from the outside TOOLS REQUIRED
where the bumper meets the wheel arch and work
towards the center from both sides.

FASTENERS

REWK 07/10/2025 Pagel8of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

= " B

2021+ MODELS ONLY

15. With assistance once the bumper is loose, unplug a TOOLS REQUIRED
release the parking sensor and fog light harnesses.

16. It is easiest to remove the sensor from the bumper t
releasing the clips on back side then pushing senso
through the bumper, leaving it hanging on the cable

17. This needs to be done on both sides of the vehicle.

FASTENERS

REWK 07/10/2025 Pagel9 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

L)
18. Once bumper is removed set aside on soft non TOOLS REQUIRED
marking surface or panel stand
Trim Tool
19. Release the bumperdm the grille by releasing all the
clips along the bottom of gte with a trim tool
FASTENERS

REW 07/10/2025 Page20 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHEN80-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

L W

T et
20. Remove the fronbumpersupport plastic TOOLS REQUIRED
fasteners using trim tool and Philips screwdrivi
to pry whilst loosening as shown. Trim Tool
Phillips Screwdriver
21. Remove the forward bolt using 10mm socket. 10mm socket

22. Remove the bumpesupportusing a trim tool.

23. Complete on both sides of the vehicle. EASTENERS

REWK 07/10/2025 Page21 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

24. Replace the forward bolt to rsecure the TOOLS REQUIRED
headlight to the wing. 10mm Socket

25. Complete on both sides of the vehicle

FASTENERS

REW 07/10/2025 Page?22 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

26. Remove theplastic cover from the impact beam by TOOLS REQUIRED
strongly pulling in the direction shown to release
from the clips

FASTENERS

REW 07/10/2025 Page23 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

27. Remove théampact beam by removing the 4x Facton TOOLS REQUIRED
flange bolts securing it to the chassis rail

15mm Socket

28. Release plag clips on behind the impact beam in th Trim Tool
air guides.

FASTENERS
Factory flange bolts

Retain

REWK 07/10/2025 Page24 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

Nl
)

29. Take impact beam off car and discard. TOOLS REQUIRED

FASTENERS

REWK 07/10/2025 Page25 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

30. Vehicle chassis rails should now be totally exposed TOOLS REQUIRED
shown.

31. For light colored vehicles it is a good idea to paint th
exposed panels beneath the headlight black, to ens
neat appearance once bar is fitted.

FASTENERS

REW 07/10/2025 Page26 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHIN80O-15-PRASMO &
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO

A < == _.—“.“W_
”&(@K‘%
)“W\lﬂw J

ﬁ!

20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Predator& ToroFront Bar

- @@

32. Mark air guide on Right hand side of vehicle &
shown in the above image.

33. Remove air guide from vehicle by releasing tk
3x clips hdling it to the chassis

TOOLS REQUIRED

Paint Marker
Trim tool

FASTENERS

REWK 07/10/2025

Page27 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHEN80-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

f

VU

Il
LTI
DORDRIARAOTTAINIGEEORE

34. Mark air guide on Left hand side of vehicle as TOOLS REQUIRED
shown in the above image.

Paint Marker

35. Remove air guide from vehicle by releasing t Trim tool
3x clipsholdingit to the chassis

FASTENERS

REW 07/10/2025 Page28 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHEN8O15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

36. Trim the air guides along the lines marked, TOOLS REQUIRED
using a sharp utility knife or air hacksaw.
Utility Knife
37. ReFit the top half of the air guides trimmed tg
the vehicle
FASTENERS

REW 07/10/2025 Page?29 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHEN8O15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

-‘ 1w

38. Take the chassis brace and fit loosely to the TOOLS REQUIRED
threaded M12fine pitchinsertin chassis, using
M12x30x1.25 Bolt and flat washer.

39. Insert the Nut Plate into the chassis rail throug
the opening on the front of the chassis.

40. Secure the nut plate with M12x3Jandard pitch
bolts and flat washers through the holes showi
Leave finger tight at this stage.

FASTENERS

1x M12x30x1.25p Bolt
2x M12x30x1.75p Bolt
3x M12 Flat washer

41. Repeat for other side of vehicle.

Per side

REW 07/10/2025 Page30of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHEN8O15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

-

42. Fit the impact assembly to the end of the chassis rail. TOOLS REQUIRED

43. Secure finger tight with the original M10 bolts in the thread
inserts in chassis.

44, Repeat for other side of vehicle

FASTENERS

2x Factory M10 flange
bolt

Per side

REWK 07/10/2025 Page31of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHLEN8O-15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

45, Fitremaining bolts to the impact assembly. 2x M10x3 TOOLS REQUIRED
Bolts,2x Flat washers and 2bangenuts to front face.

46. Fit 2x M10x30 Bolt2x Flat washers and Zbangenuts
to Bottom face.

47. Fit 1x M10x30 Boltlx Flat washeand 1xflangenut to
Top face.

FASTENERS
5x M10x30 Bolt
5x M10 Flat washer
5xM10 Flange nut

Per side

REW 07/10/2025 Page32 of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHEN8O15-PRASMO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80
Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar

48. Measure the distance between the outside faces of TOOLS REQUIRED

the uprights on the bar. Note this distance
Tape measure
Bar uprights mm 16mmSpanner
16mm Socket

49. Adjust the distancbetween the impact assembilies t
be approx. 2mm greater than the upright distance
on the bar.

FASTENERS
50. Tighten bolts on the impact assemblies anecheck

distance. Loosen and adjust as required until the
distancebetweenmountswhen mounts are tight is
correct.

REW 07/10/2025 Page33of 67



Offroad Animal FBTHEN80-15-PRASVIO & 20150n Toyota HiluXN80

Fitting Instruction FBTHLEN8021-PRASMO Predator& ToroFront Bar
51. Remove the 3x Screws securing the fog lights to the TOOLS REQUIRED
bumper, then remove the fog light from the bumper
Screwdriver
FASTENERS
Factory Screws

REW 07/10/2025 Page34 of 67



